Barndamw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

MODEL BENRME-YN/YS
‘ BENSME-YN/YS

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

IE12. 100A01






BENSME-YN/YS
BENRME-YN/YS

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No

Machine layout

Page

@ Table - Frame

@ Table lifter mechanismI (MasSter MAachineg) e ereore e orr e nrsnnns e i i e e
® Table lifter mechanismI (MASter MAaChing) -w e rersreerrorsrrsor crn o ir s e e s e s e e
@ Sewing head a’ssy

® Bed a’ssy

® Automatic thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section)

@ Take up lever mechanism

Needle bar MECHANiSM I «rr-re-eecreees rr srn e oe srn mee rae sas tasses e s e es el fis sns san sen e e s e
@ Needle bar MECRAniSMI «wx v +re sor se sre ser son shs s os os is es e te bt sl s s e e e s
Jump a’ssy

@ Thread guide mechanism (YN/YS)

@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)

@ Automatic thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section)

Automatic thread cutting mechanismIV (Drive mechanism)

@® Color change mechanisml

@® Color change mechanismlIl

@ Drive mechanism

@® Connecting shaft mechanism

@ Pantograph drive mechanismI (Pantograph-cover)

@ Pantograph drive mechanismI (T-Pantograph relation)

@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction+Front)

@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-DirectionsRear T ) eeereersveeeencnsane e menvin on e v
@ Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction+Rear Il ) e eee e e e e e e s e e e e e
@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction+Front)

@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction-Rear)

@ Control system

@ Option

@ Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (YN/YS)

INDEX

(=2 TN« )RR & BN S NS S B - T R Y % B L I L I JC L B A N R A" )

No.

—

-~ O 0 PN O 0O O OAEN SO OO AN O N D e N © 0o o A~ N






maulrii;e 1ayvut

BENRBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY REMARK
1 | 1BKS123804800 | Tabie  (BENSME-12  320x380/480) 1 | Choice and use
1BKS153804800 | Table  (BENSME-15 320 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
2 | 1AKS123804800 | Frame  (BENSME-12 320 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
1AKS153804800 | Frame  (BENSME-15 320 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
3 | 1IKKK123804800 | Shelf board (BEMSME-YS-12 320 X 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
1KKK153804800 | Shelf board  (BEMSME-15 320 x380/480) 1 | Choice and use
4 | KR140010 |Table support (L=955) 1
5| KR140020 |Table support (L=930) 1
6 | KR140040 |Table support (L=420)
71 KK140170 |Table support (L=350)
8  KS140010 |Almi table support 1
9 | KC110910 |Leg frame side cover R 1
10| KK140101 |Table guide (Front)(BEMSME-YS-12 320 X 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
KK140390 |Table guide (Front)(BEMSME-15 320 X 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
11 |KKI140020 |Table stopper bracket 12
12| KK140061 |Table stopper 6
13| KK140160 |Table stopper lever 6
14|A9012259 |Knob bolt KT-B3 L=10(M8) 6
15 Hex. nut MLO
16 Hex. socket bolt M6x20
17 Truss screw M6 <8
18 Truss pias screw 5 X23
19 Truss baind tapping screw 4.5x24
20 Truss socket wood screw 3.8x20
21 | KR140050 |Table supporting plate 2 1153
22 |MA140320 |Center table supporting plate bracket 2 | 153
231 A9012032 |Knobbolt KTI-B L=20(M8) 2 1153
24 |A9012186 |Pole plunger PBF-8 6
25 Hex. nut (M8

(1E)12. 100




v

(Master machine)

BENBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ON Q' TY REMARK
1 |KK140120 |Table guide (Rear) (BEMSME-12 320x380/480) 1 | Choice and use
KK140400 |Table guide (Rear) (BEMSME-12 320X 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
21 KK140050 |Push plate 3 | 154
3| KK140111 |Catch plate 1 {152
4 | KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) 1152
5 | KK14021 0 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1 152
6 | KK140281 |Rock plate 1 {152
7| KK140201 |Catch lever 1 | 152
8 A901226 6 | Taper turn grip (NP-10) 1§ 152
9 | KK140291 |Rock shaft 1§ 152
10| KK140350 |Cylinder danpa 2 | 15--4
11 ' Hex. socket bolt  M6X20
12 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 65
13 Hex. socket bolt M8 X170
14 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 80
15 Hex. bolt M10
16 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 75
17 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 70
18 Hex. nut M8
19 Hex. socket bolt M10 x25
20 Hex. nut M5
21 | KK1403T70 |Rock plate collar 1| 152
22 Hex. socket set screw M6 X< 6

(1E)12. 100




1%

14

MODEL

~ (Sub machine)

BENRBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIOTI ON QY REMARK
1 | KK140070 |Spring cover 3 {154
2 {KK140010|Table lifter link (Upper) 3 | 154
3 KK140141 |Table lifter link (Lower) 3 | 15-+4
4 | KK140030 |Table lifter support 3 | 154
5 { KK140151 |Table lifter link base 3 | 154
6 |A9012250 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-65 6 | 158
T{A9011107 |Bush SPF-1220 121516
8 {A9012231 |Stopper bolt with uretan UST-10-50 3 {154
9 | KK140330 |Lifter spring (Lower) 6 | 158

10| KK140380 |Lifter spring (For MSME) 6 | 15:--8

11 [A9012255 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-20 6 | 15---8

12 | KK140340 |Table lifter support bush 12 |15-16

13| KKI140080|Spring adjustable screw

14 Washer M12

15 U nut MLO X 1.5

16 Hex. nut M12

17 Truss screw M4 X5

18 Hex. nut M10

=]

(1E)12. 100




BENRBME-YN/YS _

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS




1TEM LIST N DESCRTIPTTION QTY R EMARK
1 |KL220100 |Upper gear (ML.5-25R) Hx1
2 Hex. socket set screw M6Xx6 (With adhesion) HXx2
3 Upper connecting shaft ¢ 15
4 | KL220090 |Upper gear rear bearing callor HXx 1
5| A9010017 |Bearing (600422) Hx2
6 | KL2200 40 |Upper gear rear bearing case Hx1
7|KL250040 |Arm top cover HXx1
8 | KL220150 |0il felt D Hx1
9 Truss screw M4 %10
10 Screw (SMi/4 40x4)
11 {KF220130 |Bevel gear (Upper) Hx 1
12| KL220080 |Upper shaft callor Hx 2
13 {HP231390 | Thrust washer (Upper gear) Hx2
14| KL220130|0il felt B Hx2
15| KL220030 |Upper shaft middle metal Hx 1
16 | KL22060OO |Upper shaft Hx1
17|KL210140 |Arm gear case Hx1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 25
19| KF220460 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft upper) Hx1
20 | KL220140 |0il felt c Hx1
21 {KL220050 |Vertical metal (Upper) Hx 1
22 Hex. socket set screw M6 X8
23 Hex. socket screw M6 x8 (With spring washer)
241 KL220010 |Vertical shaft HXx1
25| KB210160 |Arm Hx1
26 | KL250051 |Arm side cable cover HX1
27 |1PKV12380]|Shaft cover set (NSME-12) 1 Set | Choice and use
1PKV15380]Shaft cover set (NSME-15) 1 Set | Choice and use
28 | KB230010 |Take up levercam K6 90° With crank Hx1
29 | KL220020 |Upper shaft front metal Hx1
30| KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw HXx 1
31{KB230030 |Take up lever cam K6 HXx 1
32 Screw (SM15/64 28x10)(With adhesion) HX 1
33| KB230050 |90° Crank Hx 1
341 A9012007 | Screw (SM11/64 40X 10) For bobbin Hx1
35| KL320000 |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel Ml.5-25L) HX 1
36 Hex. socket set screw M6 X 6
37| KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp é19 Hx1
38|A901406 3 |Grommet C-30-SG-36A HX 1
39 Hex. socket set screw M6X10
40 Truss screw M4 x8
41 Hex. socket bolt M6 x60
42 1 KC251330 |0il core L=75 HXx1
43 Flush spring M6
44 |HP321140 | Top connecting shaft bearing unit HX1

49_.

(1E)12. 100




BENBME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL

10 —



ITEM LIST N DESCRIOTTION QTY REMARK
1| KF220470 |Bebel gear (Vertical shaft upper) HX1
21 KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal (Lower) HXx 1
3| KL220140 |0il felt C HX3
4 |KF220271 |Gear cover set HXx1
5 | KL250071 |Cylinder bed cover HX1
6 | KL210113 |Bed (SRE-T) Hx1
T|KF220440 |Bobbin case (SC-35-NS) Hx1
8 | KF220410 |Bobbin HXx1
9 {KF220750 |Bobbin KHS 12-R YNW(Tefron) Hx1

10| KF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) Hx 1

11| KF2202890 |Lower shaft collar HX1

12 KL220070 |Lower shaft metal (Rear) Hx1

13| KF220480 |Bevel gear (Lower shaft) HXx1

14 1 MA2501 31 |Needle plate HXx'1

15| KC220650 |Bobbin case HX 1

16| A9012027 |Butterfly plate (TH-TM-72) Hx1

17|KC250471 |Bed cover HX1

18| KC2504 82 |Barrel bed cover spring Hx1

19 KC220210 |Lower shaft HXx1

20| KL220120|0il felt A Hx1

21| KF250900 |Needle plate setscrew (SM11/64 40X T) Hx 6

22 Pan screw M5 X 25 HXx1

23| A9012007 |Screw (SM11/64 40 X 10) HX1

24 Screw (SM1/4 40X 4)

25 Hex. socket set screw M6 X8

26 Screw (SM11/65 40 X 4)

21 Truss pan screw M3 X6

28 Hex. socket bolt M12x35

29 Screw (SM11/65  40Xx5)

30 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 22(With plain washer, spring washer)

4,11._

(IE)12. 100




A/ AR YV 0/ AUTOUMAtIC TnNreaa cutting mechanism |

(Thread cutting section)

wooer BENBME-YN/YS _|

Y BENSME-YN/YS




| TEM LIST No DESCRIPTI1I ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |KS270010 |Needle plate a’ssy (MK-5) HXx 1
21A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3BR25 33 x3 x8 x9) HX 1
3| KC271960 | Solenoid stay HXx1
4 |KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HX 2
5 Hex. nut M3
6 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8
TIKC271940 |Solenoid lever A HXx 1
8 Pan screw M3 %3
9 | KC271041 |Connecting clamp HX1
10 KC271031 |Hook driving rod Hx 1
11 KC271021 |Hook Hx 1
12| KC271001 |Needle knife turret shaft HXx 1
13 | KL270380 |Needle plate HXx 1
14 | KN270960 |Fixing knife Hx'1
15 HT270160 | Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMp HX 1
16 | HT2701 80 | Lower thread support stay (Lower) cMp Hx1
17 Hex. nut M4
18 Screw M3 X3
19 KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw HXx 1
2 0 | N-2-+6-9-5-2-| Driving knife (KN270951) Hx 1
21 [A901306 6 |Wave washer (Ww5) (SK) Hx 1
22| KC270970 |Lower thread knife turret shaft Hx 1
23| KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket HX1
24 Hex. socket bolt M3Xx5
25| KB270020 |Upper thread knife HX1
26 1 A9012007 | Screw (SM11/64  40x10) HXx1
27)A9012114 |Bush with flange DU (MB0505-10FDU) HX 2
28 | KC271120 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Upper) Hx1
291 KC2T71070 |Lower thread knife driving rod HX1
30| KC271130 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Lower) Hx 1
31 | KF230640 ]Lock connecting bar clamp HXx1
32 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X6
33 Hex. socket bolt M4 <18

(1E)12.100




1ART Up 1CVCIT mieuriarii sil

\/

BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I

ITEM LIST N DESCRTIPTTION QTY R EMAREK
1 | KS230010 |Driving shaft HXx1
2 |HT240000 | Thread guide plate HXx1
3| KB240021 |Thread guide fixing collar Hx 2
4 M Take up lever fixing bracket Hx1 |} KT230020
5 | KB230090 |Driving shaft upper metal Hx1
6 {A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing innerrig  (WS1528) Hx1
71A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB-1528 HX1
8 | KB230100 |Take up lever driving shaft metal HXx1
9 | KB230110 |Take up lever driving shaft HXx1

10| KT230031 |Take up lever driving lever Hx1

11 |HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller HX1

12 | HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft HX1

131 KF230500 |Take up lever roller a'ssy Hx1

14 | KB2400 10 |Thread guide fixing rod Hx 2

15|HT2300 80 |Take up lever shaft HXx9

16 | KT23004 0 |Take up lever Hx9

17| KT230010 |Take up lever base HXx9

18| HT240010 | Thread hanger HX1

19| KT230000 |Take up lever sttocker HXx1

20 |HB230160 |Driving shaft set coliar HXx 1

21 | HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar Hx1

22 |{HB230750 |Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic Hx?9

23 Hex. socket screw Mix4 (With adhesion) Hx 2

24 Hex. bolt M3 x 14

25 Hex. nut SM7/32

26 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 (With adhesion) Hx2

27 Hex. socket set screw M3x4 (With adhesion) Hx?9

28 Cap nut M4

29 A90121 64 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) Hx2

30 Hex. socket screw M6 X 6

31 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5

32 Screw (SM11/64x11)

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With plain washer)

34 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15

35 |HB230650 | Flush screw (With adhesion) Hx1

3A KT230051 |Take up lever drive lever a’ ssy Hx 1

(1E)12. 100




WSV AW VY

Q

. )
LTQ&&%&&&%U\&W
- N
| \ \WN%W”|Q§§gggﬁ””“ﬂ”””%%ﬂ”wW1.ﬂ M
J © / /
O,

k= o

BENRBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




{TEM LIST N DESCRIPT1 ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HT230800 |Turret plate a’ssy HX9
2| HT230810 |Needle bar a’ssy HX9
31T HT2301 30 |Needle bar cap HXx9
4 |HT 230151 |Needle bar guide HX$9
5| HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp HX9
6 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4
TIHT230041 |Needle bar HX9
8 HT230251 |Needle bar spring HX9
9 | HT2301 42 |Pressue foot HX9

10| KF230910 |0-Ring )] HXx9

11 HT230120 |Washer 2.4 Hx9

12 KF230670 |Needle clamp HX9

13 KF230240 |Needle clamp SCREW (SM9/64 40) Hx9

14 | KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) Hx9

15| HT2301 11 |Turret plate felt HX1

16 | HT23006 2 |Needle bar spring (Lower) Hx?9

17 Hex. socket set screw M55

18 HT230570 |Turret plate HX1

19[A9014055 |0-Ring (1AS-7) H x18

20 A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HXx 2

21| A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) HXx2

22| HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal HX1

23 1A9011022 | Thrust washer HX1

24 | HT23026 3 |Washer for set clamp Hx?9

251 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) (€Y)]

26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4

271 KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip @

28 HT230180 |Turret plate joint pin HXx1

29 Hex. socket bolt M3x8

30 Hex. socket button bolt M4Xx5

31 | A9012053 |Hex. socket set screw M6 < 0. 75X 8 HXx2

(IE)12. 100




1AL 1T ONi 1L

nmowvi

NTCU 11U wvai

2/

@

BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT 1 ON QTY REMAREK
1 {HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring HXx1
2 {HB230590 |Set screw for return spring Hx1
3| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing pin Hx1
4 1A9012190 |DU Bush (MB0O606DU) Hx 1
5 |HB2 30383 |Needle bar driver HX 1
6 | KB2300 80 |Needle bar driver guide block Hx1
7T1KB230070 |90° Crank left screw Hx1
8 | KB230060 |Crank rod HX 1
9 A9011115 |Needle bearing (K9x12x10T2) HX1

10| HB2303T72 |Needle bar driver fixing base ' HX1

11 HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar HX1

12 HB23041 4 | Needle bar driver stopper HX1

13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) HXx 1

14 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft HXx1

15| KF230650 |Lock lever bracket HXx1

16 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HXx1

17 KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2

18| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000)

19 KF230661 |Lock lever spring HXx1

20 KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HXx1

21 |HT230201 |Needle bar driver (a’ ssy) Hx1

22 Hex. socket set screw M4 < 4(With adhesion) HXx 2

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M4 X156

25 Hex. nut M8

26 Hex. nut M4

21 Hex. socket set screw M4X6

28 Hex. socket set screw M5X5

29 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 10

30 Hex. nut M10

(1IE)12. 100




JUuilllp a d>>Y

W

(.l
\

(@]
J—

>/
//

: O, S

9

o)

0 ﬁu ﬁ@

S
=0

D EEF)

BENBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

20 —




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 | KB210170 |Solenoid bracket fixing base HXx1
21 KB240030 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket HXx 1
3| HB230170 |Needle bar stopper bracket HXx1
4 |HT230220 |Needle bar stopper HX1
5 | HT23046 0 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HX 1
6 | A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35X3X8X9, L=45) HX 1
7| HB23056 0 |Sheet for rotary solenoid HX1
8 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 10
9 Hex. socket set screw M4A x4 (with adhesion)

10 Hex. socket button bolt M4AX12 (with adhesion)

11 | HB24004 1 |Jump eccentric Hx2

12 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8

13 HB230580 |Solenoid noise prevention cover HX1

14  HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever HXx1

15| HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin HXx1

16 { KB240040 |Cancel bracket HX 1

17 HB240110 {Cancel return spring HX 1

18 | HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx1

19 A9014051 |0-Ring P—5 Hx1

201 A9012051 |E-Ring (¢ 6) HX1

21 HB240090 |Cancel rod guide HXx1

22| HB2400 80 |Manual cancel pin Hx1

23 Hex. socket bolt MAxX 1 2

24 Hex. nut M4

(1E)12.100




Y1yl

AT
Y &€ \-\/Wh.l.l.wml
=X 3 \ ;ﬂ/(/n,l.ﬁm,ll 6’

vau Yyuiuv inouiiariiom\riy

v [N RN

0 D g T

o = REs A2y Zia 13
L& O S m, Y W )

L Se S A =)

BENBME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS

SIS
558 C7is

MODEL

N
g b ~




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | HT 240120 | Tension base case HXx1
2 HT240130 |Tension base cover Hx1
3 HT240140 |Tension base base Hx1
4 |HT240150 |Base HXx9
5 | HT240160 |Tension earth plate HXx1
6 | HT2 40170 | Upper thread detection pin HXx?9
TI|HT240180 | SM-Nut HX9
8 No. Label Hx1
9 |HT240020 |Second thread guide plate (YN) HX 1

10| HT240060 |First thread guide (YN HX3

11 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 (With plain washer)

12 EBYO0O1100 |4619 Head board Hx1

13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket Multi (MS)} HX1

14| HT240320 |Dial tension unit complete (YN) HXx?9

15{HT240210 |Upper thread guide fixing case HXx1

16 | HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover HX1

17|HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing base HX1

18 HT240240 |Blind cap HXx1

19 HT 240330 | Thread guide for upper tension Hx9

20 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx15 (With plain washer)

21| KB250020 {Sewing head cover €)] Hx1

22 | KB2500 30 |Sewing head cover )] HXx1

23| KB250040 |Sewing head cover © Hx1

24 Tapping screw M4 X10

25| KB250050 | Sewing head cover fixing bracket HX1

26 | KB250060 | Sewing head cover fixing stay HX1

21 Truss screw M4 X10

28 Taspping pan screw M3 <8

29 Hex. socket set screw M4 x12

30 Pan screw M3 X6

31 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5 10

32 Tapping screw I M3 X 12

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

3 4 Tapping screw M3 x12

35 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

36 |HV240000 |Tension earth cable (NS) Hx 1

37 |HB790030 |Tension base caution label Hx 1

(1E)12. 100




32

LIII

(@)
s

o\
D 4
R AN T
S e

Hireda guiae mechan!smird use)

Ly

BENRME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1| HT240530 |Dial type tension unit complete (YS) YF---HX5, YS--HXT
2| HP241150 |Tension base (With screw) YF---HX5, YS--HXT
3| HP241180 |First thread guide (7) HX1 {YS

HT241170 |First thread guide (5) HX1 |YF
4 |HP 241460 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) Hx1 |YS
HP 241450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) HX1 |YF
5 | HP 241440 |Upper tension unit complete (D=13.5)
6 |HP241122 | Tension base (7) H X 1 | HP241160YS HP241150YS
HP241112 |Tension base (5) H X 1 | HP241160YF HP241150YF
7|HP241160 |Upper thread detection pin YFe-HXx5, YS---HXT
8 | HP 241381 |Tension earth plate (7) Hx1 |YS
HP 241371 |Tension earth plate (5) Hx1 |YF
9 Tapping screw 2X8
10 | HP241480 |Thread guide felt @) Hx1 |YS
HP 241470 |Thread guide felt 6)) Hx1 |YF
11 |HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) HX1 |YS
HB240270 |Second thread guide plate (5) Hx1 [YF

12| EBYO1070 |4613 Head board Hx1

13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket Hx1

14 KU241400 |Tension base label Hx1

15| KB240100 |Tension cable cover HXx 1

16 | KB24006 0 |Tension base (7) Hx1]YS

KB240070 |Tension base (5) Hx1 |YF

17| KB2500 20 |Sewing head cover A HXx1

18 KB250030 [Sewing head cover B HX1

19 KB2500 40 |Sewing head cover C Hx1

20 | KG250010 |Thread end trap unit a’ssy (7) Hx1{YS

HP250050 |Thread end trap unit a’ssy (5) Hx1 |YF

21| KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket HX1

221 KB250060 |Sewing head cover fixing stay HXx1

23 Set screw (SM11/64 40X5.5)

24 Truss screw M4 <6

25 Tapping screw M3.5%8

26 Pan screw M3 x4

27 Pan screw M4x8 (With plain washer)

28 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx15 (With plain washer, Spring washer) | H X 2

29 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 (With plain washer, Spring washer) | H X 4

30 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 (With plain washer)

31 Screw (SM9/64 40X 10)

32 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)

33 Hex. socket bolt (With plain washer, Spring washer)

34 HB790030 |Tension base caution label Hx?2

(IE)12.100



WW" N FVA LWIHINA & 1 N LIl wWANA ACAS I S § Illu [FIASAVI BRI NN IR 1}]] L
(Thread away section)

vooe. BENBME-YN/YS _|

BENSME-YN/YS




I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY R EMARK
1 A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34x8X9) orange HX1
2 | KL270081 |Thread away base HXx1
3 HT270070 | Thread hook disk fixing stay Hx'1
4 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HXx1
5 1 KL270101 |Thread away hook Hx1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HXx1
7T KL270120 |Connecting plate Hx 1
8 | KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever Hx1
9 |KL270260 |Switch stay Hx 1

10]A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) HXx1

11| KL270091 |Thread away hook guide HXx1

12 | KL270450 |Hook guide plate HXx 1

13| KL270440 |Thread hook disk CMP HXx 1

14| HT270110 |Rotary shaft fixing stay Hx1

15 Truss screw M3 X7

16 A9013045 |Wave washer (For M5) HX 1

17 Truss screw M4 < 16

18 Truss screw M3 <10

19 Truss screw M3 x4

20 Hex. nut M3

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 <8

22 Truss screw M3 <6

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12

24 Hex. nut M4

(1B)12. 100



-_— VW VTS e -

(Thread support section)

7" BENRME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS



I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON Q1Y REMARK
1 {HT270030 | Thread support apron a’ssy HX1
21 HT27000 1 | Thread support apron HXx 1
3| KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic HX9
4 |HT2 70040 | Thread support shaft HXx9
5 | HT2 700 21 | Thread support clamp HXx?9
6 | KC270271 |Support spring HXx?9
7T1KC270292 | Thread support block HX9
8 | KL270000 |Fixing base ¢3 HX 1
9| HT270120 | Thread support slider HXx1

10 HT270100 |Slide base Hx 1

11 {HT270080 |Driving plate HXx1

12 A9012056 | E-Ring ¢3 HX 4

13 KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft Hx1

14 HT270090 [Solenoid lever HXx1

15 KL270060 [Lever connecting plate Hx 1

16 KL270520 |Return spring HXx1

17| KL270070 |Solenoid stay HX1

18 KC270101 |Solenoid pin HX 1

19 A905601 3 [Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) HX1

20 |HT270640 |Driving shaft fixing clamp bolt Hx 1

21 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HXx1

22 |HT270010 |Thread support apron fixing stay HX1

23| HT230361 |Driving shaft fixing plate Hx1

24 |HT270350 | Thread hook disk fixing pin HXx1

25 |HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp HXx9

26 Flush screw M4 <8

27 Set screw M3 x5

28 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

30 Hex. nut M4

31 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

33 Truss screw M4x 16

34 Hex. socket bolt (Plating) M3 X6

35| HT230830 | Washer for driving shaft fixing plate HXx'1

(1B)12. 100




U 2 nAuviLvi@Lliv LIcau vutLLilly mouliarrnolm 1v

(Drive mechanism)

wooe. BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS




I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON Q7Y REMARK
1 |KC271440 |Drive service cover i
2 | KC330410 |Rock connecting rod 2
31 KC330510 |Hex. connecting bar w 1
4 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20
51 A901200 2 |Uniball joint PR-6 1
6 | KC3301 80 |Collar ¢ 10 1
T1KC271140 |Motor lever 1
8 | KN272350 |Drive pin l
9 Hex. socket screw Mo X6

10 KS270030 |Drive cam 1

11| KC271151 |Motor lever turret shaft 1

12| A9052005 |Micro switch V-01L 2255 1

13 Truss screw M3 x15, M3x20

14 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8

15| KC271162 |Motor bracket 1

16 Hex. nut M8

17| KC271430 |Motor spacer 1

18 A9065026 |Reversible motor RM H6A 8PEAA(GRH D36) 1

19 Hex. socket bolt M8 <30

20 Truss screw M4x8 (Under cut)

21 Hex. nut M6

22 | KN271712 |Motor bracket cover 1

23 Truss screw M3 X6

24 Pan screw M5 X 65

25 Rag nut © M4 4

(1E)12. 100




Y vVviwvi Viidiiyv Jnvwviidiinom 1

BTN QA VY

wooe. BENBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT 1! ON QY REMARK
1 Truss screw M3 X6
21 KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1
3| KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1
4 Hex. socket set screw M5x10
5 Truss screw M3 x12
6 | EBYO 1120 |3760 Needle positioner 1
T|{KC3301 80 |Needle turning unit base 1
8 | KC330190 |0il-less metal 1
9 | KC330161 |Needle turning shaft 1
10| KC33018¢0 |Collar ¢10 1
11 Hex. socket set screw M5 X6
12| KT330001 |Control turning plate 1
13]1A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
14| KG330220 [Needle turning gear No.2 1
15 Hex. socket bolt M5 X112
16 | KL330050 |Unit base spacer 2
17| KF23036 0 |Turret plate joint pin 1
18| KL330040 [Turret plate lever 1
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X 15
201 A901220 8 |Spacer 5x4 3
21 [ KC330610 |0il-less bearing (OCHIAI) $/S LS B-G8-080V 1
22 Hex. nut M4
23 Hex. nut M5
24 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12
251 KC330210 |Needle turning gear No.1(0. 8M50T) 1
26 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8
27T 1A9065035 |Geard motor RM-F6A5PC3R163-120 1
28 Flush screw M4 X 65

(1IE)12. 100




mooeL BENSME-YN—



ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1! ON QTY R EMARK
1 KG230610 |Lock lever 1
2 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1
31 KC33029¢0 |Lock detection plate 1
4 | KN330250 |Lock lever link 1
51A9012143|Spring pin 6 L=12 1
6 | KC330230 |Lock lever pin 1
71A9012137|Snapring ¢ 8 1
8 A9012002 |Uni ball joint (PR—6) 1
9 |KC33051 0 |Hex. connecting bar (L) 1

10| KN330240|Lock solenoid lever 1

11| KC330850 |Rotary solenoid 6SR-25(27x4 X9) L=15 1

12| KC330260 |Rotary solenoid bracket 1

13]KV330020 |Cover ASSY 1

14 KN121350 |Needle bar cap 1

15| KV330010 |Automat base 1

16 | KC33091 0 |Cover braket 1

17| KL330020 |Lock lever stopper 1

18 Hex. socket bolt M6 X1 2

19 Hex. socket bolt M5 X30

20 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 X 4

21 Hex. socket bolt M5 X120

22 Hex. socket bolt M6 X6 0

23 Hex. socket bolt M5 X112

2 4 Hex. nut M6

25 Hex. nut M8

26 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

217 Truss screw M4 X6

28 Hex. nut M5

29 Hex. nut M4

(1E)12. 100




Ly Vi lIve meundarii sii

0. BENBME-YN/YS __|

PV BENSME-YN/YS



LIST LIST N DESCRI PTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 [KN31000O |Driving pulley $152.2 1
2 | HP313690 |Angle label (B) 1
3| KV310041 |Belt cover (Upper) 1
4| KV310050 |Belt cover (Lower) 1
5| KV3I10090 |Angle gauge 1
6 | KV310021 |Shaft holder bracket 1
T|KS31001 1 |Shaft holder bracket base (cylinder) 1
8| A9011017 |Bearing (BLF 204) 1
9| KV310070 |Motor base (BENSME) 1

10| KV310080 |Motor fixing base (BENSME) 1

11 |HB310280 |Motor FBK8-4P-0.75KW VF3 (With cable) 1

12| KN310010 |Motor pulley 1

13[A9020200 |Ribstar belt (4PK—1240) 1

14 KS310020 |Belt cover bracket (BENSME) 1

15| KS310031 |Belt cover (BENSME) 1

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 X12

17 Pan screw M4 X8

18| A9012320 |Screw 1

19 Hex. socket bolt M8 X290

20 Hex. bolt M8 Xx20

21 Hex. bolt M8 X55

22 Hex. nut M8

23 Hex. socket bolt M6 X60

24 |WW310210 |Both round parallel key (6x6x35) 1

25 Hex. socket bolt M6 Xx12

26 | KR310041 |Belt cover bracket 1

217 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6

28 Pan screw M4 X6

29 Pias biss

3 0 |K€3206-826 | Top shaft connecting shaft (15x5700) KV310140

31 [A9053070 | NS-Motor cable (7. 5W) 1

32 Hex. socket bolt

33| HP320110 |Top shaft connecting coupling 1

34| A90111189 |Ball bearing JAF(SH204) 1

35 Hex. socket bolt M8x25

36 Hex. socket bolt M5x25

(1E)12. 100




LA/ A VY

N WWIIIWW L I3 WM L W WL A W

MODEL

BENBME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM List N DESCRIPTI{ ON QY REMARK
1 {KR3 10090 |Encorder box 1
2 | KP321140 |Upper connecting shaft bearing unit (SBFLNOZ) 1
31KR310130 |Encorder drive gear No 1 1
4 {KR3101 20 jEncorder box cover A 1
5| KC320590 |Hand pulley i
6 | KR330110 |Shaft side cover 1
71KC312890 |Encorder retainer 1
8 Truss screw M4 X 10
9 | KN511020 |Position corder 051 1

10| KR310100 |Encorder drive gear No 2 1

11| KR310110 |Encorder box cover B 1

12 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 12

13 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20

14 Truss screw M4 X6

15 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 X< 40

17 Truss screw M4 <15

138 Hex. socket set screw M4 x10

(1B)12. 100




(Pantograph-cover)

-V VT -

MODEL

BENBME-YN/YS __
BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM

LIST N DESCRI!I PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 | 1FKS123804800 | T-Pantograph frame a’ssy (BENSME-YN-12) 1 | Choice and use
1FKS153804800 | T-Pantograph frame a’ssy (BENSME-15) 1 | Choice and use
2 { IWKK123804800 | Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BENSME-YN-12) 1 | Choice and use
1WKK153804800 | Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BENSME-15) 1 | Choice and use
31 KS480030 |V-Guide cover 1
4 |KK480100 |H-Guide cover (Front) 3 | 154
5| KS480010 |H-Guide cover (Rear) 3 | 154
6 H-Slide rail (L=510) 6 | 154
7|KR480330 |V-Stide rail (L=485) 1
8 V-Slide rail (L=815) 1
9 H-Slide rail (L=580) 3 |15-4
10 Hex. nut M4
11 Flush screw M4 x12
12 Cap nut M4
13 Rag nut © M
14 Flush screw M4x8 (Under cut)

(1IE)12.100




W/ VA QAW VY

-4

MODEL

R SRR 2 ARl R R I AV IVAVI T~ RR I (DY

(T-Pantograph relation)

BENBME-YN/YS _ |

BENSME-YN/YS




I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 FR92300290A | Square pantograph 320%290 1211515
2 FR600528 |Metal for allot wood frame (No1) R 121515
3| FR600529 |Metal for allot wood frame (No1) L 12 |15--15
4 THS460200 |Fixing spacer 13 (1516
5 | HS460030 |Frame fixing spring No.2 13 {1516
6 | HS460050 |Frame fixing block 26 | 1532
7T{HS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin 26 |15-32
8 | KK460130 |Frame slide plate 13 |15-16
9 | KK460050 |Fixing base 131516

10{HS730000 |Knurling screw for pantograph 26 1530

11 KK460061 |Fixing stay 13 |15-16

12 ] KK460070 |Rotation block 6

13| KK460090 |Pantograph set driving shaft 6

14 | KK460040 |Bush fixing bracket 6

15| KK46008O0 |Rotation shaft B 6

16 | KK4600 10 |Pantograph set base (Upper) 6

17/A9010036 |Bearing (690027) 6

18 KK4600 31 |Bearing set plate 6

19 | KK4600O0O0 |Pantograph set base (Lower) 12

20| KK460020 |Rotation shaft A 6

21 | KK460120 |Spring set plate 12

221 A901206 4 |CRing (For shaft) 21 12

231A9011131 |Slide bush SMI12GUU 6

241 A9012164 | Thrust washer R-TW 0815 6

251A9011132 DU Bush MB0805 12

26 | KK4601 40 |Pantograph set spring 6

271A9012264 | DU Bush (MB0808-15FDU) 6

28 Truss screw M3 X3

29 Truss screw M3 X7

30 Truss screw M3 x5

31 Hex. nut M3

32 Truss screw M3 10

33 U-Nut M5

3 4 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10

35 Hex. bolt M5 X 25

36 Pan screw M4 %10

37 Hex. socket bolt M4 8

3 8 Pan screw M4 > 12

39 Bind tapping screw 4.5x24

40 Hex. socket set screw M6 <8

41 Pan screw M3 X6

— 43 (1E)12. 100




ey

MODEL

L aiiitvuyrapil Ul 1 vo umoerial il ol g

(H-Direction+Front)

K]

BENBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM LIST N DESCRILIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 | KK480070 |H-Guide rail base 3 154
2 | KK480140 |V-Guide rail (430L) 6 | 15---8
3| KK480040 |H-Rail collar 30 |15-40
4 | KK4801 31 |H-Menber connecting channel (Rear) 3 | 154
5 | KK480050 |H-Roller base (Front) 3| 154
6 | KK480161 |Slide bearing shaft 6 | 15---8
7| KK4801 20 |H-Member connecting channel (Front) 3 | 154
8  A901226 3 |Knob nut EK40T(M8) 3 1154
9 |HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 12115186

10 Flush screw M4 X10

11 Hex. nut M5

12 Hex. socket bolt M4 XI5

13 Truss wood screw 5.1 X25

14 Flush screw M4 X6

(1E)12. 100



.—W &4 ranwoygrdpn arive mecndanitsmily
PN (H-Direction+Rear 1)

wooe. BENBME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRI1 PTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 1 KK480010 | H-Guide rail base 3 1154
2 KR480060 | H-V-Guide front pulley bracket 3 | 154
3 HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 3 | 154
4 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 3| 154
5| HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pultey (Front) 3| 154
6 1A9012052 | E-Ring @10 3 1154
7TIKN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100X38X6) 6 | 15--8
8 | KR480050 | H- V-Guide rear pulley bracket 3 | 154
9 |A901 1110 |Needle bearing HK2016 3 | 154

10| HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 3 1154

11 |HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 3| 154

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 3 | 154

13| KK4801 40 | V-Guide rail H-side (L=430) 6 | 158

14| HV48001 0 | H-Pulse motor bracket

15| HV480060 | Pulse motor bracket (5M)

16 | HH48 1931 |Pulse motor coupling

11 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft 1 | 152

18| HV480020 | H-Pulse motor bracket

19 |HV4801101035| Timing belt 3 | 154

20 | HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5M) 6 | 15--8

21 |KK140130 | H-Roller base (B.A type) 3 | 154

22 |HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 12 }15--16

23 Hex. bolt M4 X35

2 4 Hex. nut M5

25 Hex. socket bolt M5 X18

26 Hex. socket bolt M8 x40

21 Hex. socket bolt M6 x22

28 Hex. socket set screw M5 X8

29 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15

30 Hex. socket bolt M4 <18

31 Hex. nut M8

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 x25

33 | Hex. socket bolt M8 x22

3 4 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8

35 Disc spring 4 for hex.socket bolt |

36 Pulse motor connecting shaft support 1152

37 Pias biss

38 HV510020 H -pulse motor cable of extensioqmﬂi(L:1500) 1

39 TKV310061 H-Pulse motor cover (BENSME) 1

(1E)12. 100




7(H-Direction-RearH)

- e Y- w——- - -

BENBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




LIST N

ITEM DESCRTIPTTION QTY REMARK
1 | KK480010 | H-Guide rail base |
2  KR480060 | H- V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
3| HH481991 |Timing pulley sfaft 1
4 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
5 | HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1
6 |A9012052 | E-Ring 1
7| KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100 % 38x6) 1
8 | KR480050 | H- V-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
9 A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 1

10| HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 1

11 |{HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

12 | HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

13| KK480140 | V-Guide rail H-Side (L=430) 2

14 | MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket 2

15|A9052024 | Switch RS-001 2

16| A90520 31 |Magnet proximity switch MH-GO1A 1

17| KN450300 |MH—-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

18 | KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

19 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft B (L=985) 1

20 A9020170 {Timing belt 1

21 |HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5M) 2

22 KK140130 | H-Roller base (B.A type) 1

23| HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 4

24 | KU46034 2| H-Pantodraph origin point magnet bracket 1

25 A9052030 |Magnet M—-102A—-02 1

26 Flush screw M4 X6

217 Truss screw M3 X6

28 Hex, socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex, nut M5

30 Hex, socket bolt M5x18

31 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X115

33 Truss screw M3 <10

3 4 Hex, socket bolt M4x18

35 Hex, nut M8

36 Hex, bolt M4 X 25

37 Hex, bolt M4 % 35

38 Hex, socket bolt M8 x 22

(18)12. 100




(V-Direction+Front)

BENRME-YN/YS —
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRI! PTI| ON QTY REMARK
1 | KK480030 | V-Guide rail base bracket (Front) 1
21 KV480170 | V-Guide rail base (Stroked 8 0) 1
3| KN4800G61 |Rail base felt (100 < 38%x6) 2
4 | KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L=660) 2
5 | HP 482940 | Timing belt set rack (5M) 2
6 | KR480060 | H- V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7T|IHH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 |HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
9 1 HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1

10/ A9012052 | E-Ring (¢10) 1

11| KN450300 | MH—~601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

12{A080520 31 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1

13| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

14 HV4801101380 | Timing belt 1

15| KK480110 | V-Roller base 1

16 | HP482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A 4

17 HP 483111 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B 4

18| HP483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B 1

19 | KN450311 | V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1

20| A9052030 | Magnet (MAIOZA*OZ)‘ 1

21 Hex, socket bolt M30 X 6

22 Hex, nut M5

23 Truss screw M30 <6

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X'15

25 | MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (V-Side) 2

26 Truss screw M3 X 10

27 Hex, socket boft M4 X 18

28 Hex, nut M8

29 Hex, bolt M4 X 25

30 Hex, nut M4

31 Hex, bolt M4 <35

32 Hex, socket bolt M8 x 20 B

33 Hex, nut M6

341A9052024 ! Switch RS-001 2

(1E)12. 100




WY rantograpn arive mecnanismvi
(V-Direction*Rear)

__ wooe. BENRME-YN/YS

BENSME-YN/YS



| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTT1ON QTY REMARK
1 {KV33003G0|Control unit base 1
2 {KS140040 |Bearing bracket (Rear) 1
3| KN490130 | V-Timing belt shaft bearing housing 2
4 |HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 2
5 | HH4 81980 |Clamping ¢ 19 2
6 | KV470030 | V-Pulse motor connecting shaft 1
T HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2
8 {KV470020 | V-Pulse motor bracket B 1
91 HV480060 |Pulse motor (5M) 1

10 KV470010 | V-Pulse motor bracket A 1

11 | KN4901 21 |Bearing bracket 1

12 A9011110 |Needle bearing HK2016 2

13 | HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

14 A9020170 |Taiming belt 1

15| HP482940 |Taiming belt set rack (5M) 2

16 | KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L=660) 2

17T KN480061 |Rail base felt (100 x38%6) 2

18] A9012052 | E-Ring (o 10) 1

19 |HV 480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1

20 | HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

21 | HH482110 |pulley shaft bolt cap 1

221 KR480060 | H- V-Guide front pulley bracket 1

23 | HP 482950 |Roler pina ssy A 4

24| KV480170 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke4 8 0) 1

25 | KK480020 | V-Guide rail base (Rear) 1

26 Hex, socket set screw M5X 8

21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 10

28 Hex, socket bolt M5Xx 18

29 Hex, socket bolt M6 X 25

30 Hex, socket bolt M5 X 12

31 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 10

32 Hex, nut M5

33 Hex, socket bolt M3 <6

34 Hex, socket bolt M4 X115

35 Hex, bolt M4 x 35

36 Hex, nut M4

37 Hex, socket bolt M8 < 20

38 Hex, socket bolt M8 X 25

39 Hex, bolt M4 X 25

40 Hex, nut M8

41 Hex, socket bolt M4 <18

42 Hex, socket bolt M5 18

43 Hex, socket bolt M6 x 22

44 Disc spring 6 for hex, socket bolt

— 53 — (1B)12. 100




BENRME-YN/YS __
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT ! ON QTY REMARK
1 Automat controller BENS 1 '
2| EBY01250 | CPU-Board 1
3|EBYO0 1240 |Memory board 1
4 |EBY01260 | LCD-Indication vessel 1
5 EBYO0 1270 |Automat sources of electricity 1
6 | EBYO0 1350 |Floppy disk drive 1
7T|EBYO01330 |Back board 1
8§ |EBY 10310 |Pulse motor drive unit 1
9 | EBYO0 1340 | Inverter unit 1
10| EBY01300 | CPU-Board 1
11| EBYO01320 |Power board 1
12 EBYO01290 |Control unit of sources of electricity 1
13| KF530160 |Bar switch |
14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (Small) 5
15 |{KF530120 |Push button switch NS319 (Green) 1
KF530111 |Push button switch NS319 (Red 1
16 ] KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (Large) 4
17| KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1
18| KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1
19 Automat transformer 3P 1
Automat transformer 1P 1
20 |HV330011 |Automat bracket spacer 1
21 | HV330020 |Automat bracket 1
22| KV330010 |Automat base 1
23 Automat driver 1
24 Tapping screw M4 <20
25 Pan screw M4 <8
26 Hex. socket bolt M6 X< 10
21 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 <6
28 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 < 16
29 Hex. socket bolt M10X 20
30! KV330020 |Turning cover a' ssy 1
31 Truss screw M4 X6
32 | KV330040 |Unit base cover 1

(1E)12. 100




LA A2

[N RN A A ALY TR

vwi

BENRBME-YN YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | EAY038A1 | NR-Automat controller 1
2|EBYO0O155 5480 690-thousand needle memory board BENR 1
3| EBYO01600 |TFT-Color LCD LQ-10p02T BENR 1
4 |EBYO0 1540|5421 1/0-Board BENR 1
5 |EBYO0 1530|5411 CPU-Board BENR 1
6 | EBYO0 1580 |5470 Back right board BENR 1
T|EBYO01330 |Buck-Board 1
8§ | EBY10310 |Pluse motor drive unit 1
9 | EBYO01340 | Inverter unit 1

10 {EBY01300 |CPU-board 1

11 EBYO01320 |Power-board 1

12 EBYO01290 |Power control unit 1

13| KF530160 |Bar switch 1

14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (small) 5

15| KF530120 |Push button switch NS319 (Green) 1

KF530111 |Push button switch NS319 (Red) 1

16 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (large) 4

17| KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1

18| KC5200 20 | Transformer cover set 1

19 Automat transformer 3P 1

Automat transformer 1P 1

20 | HV330010 |Automat base 1

21 HV330040 |Automat bracket 1

22| KV330010 |Automat base 1

23 Automat driver 1

24 Tapping screw M4 X 20

25 Tapping truss screw M3.5x8

26 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 20

27 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 <20

28 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X 12

29 Hex. socket bolt

30 KV330020 |Turning cover a’ssy 1

31 Truss screw M4 X6

32 KV330040 |Unit base cover 1

33 EBYO01560 |5452 B/B board BENR 1

EBYO0 1410|5452 B/B board BENR 1

34 Inlet  GL-2030HI 1

35|EBYO01590 |Switching power supply MRWI60 BENR 1

36 | EBYO1570 |5460 Switch relay board BENR 1

37 FDD  FD-05HG-261 1

(1E)12. 100




MODEL
— 58 —

BENBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS




I TEM LIST M DESCRIPT ! ON Q7Y REMARK
Il {HP711200 |Fivorescent lamp set (LRP 4013T 15/16LG 100V) 1 | For 12head and 15head
HP711210 |Fivorescent lamp set (LRP 4013T 25LG 200V) 1 | For 12head and 15head
21 KG710161 |Fivorescent lamp stand base 2
3] 1JP12380 |Spool holder (12T P=380 YS) 1
2CHT912380] Spool holder (12T P=380 YS) 1
1JP15380 |Spool holder (15T P=380 YS) 1
2CHT915380 | Spool holder (15T P=380 YS) 1
4 {HP 241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)
5| KF240900 | Thread guide ceramic (For spool stand)
6 |HTT710000 |Spool holder pin HXx 9
7T HP710791 |Spool holder base 6 | 15---8
8 KRS510130 |Cable duct No4 cover 1
9 {MT510791 |Nut for cable duct 2
10 KR510120 |Cable duct No4 1
11 A9052036 |Push button switch SB-22IN/0 OFF  Red
12A9052032 |Push button switch SB-221N/0 ON Green
13 Hex, socket bolt M8 <45
14 Pan screw M4 X6
15 Hex, socket bolt M6 X 15
16 Hex, socket set screw M5 X8
17 Hex, bolt M8 X 20
18 Flush screw M5 X6
19 Flush screw M4 X 12
20 |1UKS12380]Duct cable (BENSME-12) 1
1UKS 15380/ Duct cable (BENSME-15) 1
21 | KR330160 |Spool holder spacer
22 |2DKV12380]|Flat cable NS-12 P380 1 | Choice and use
2DKV15380)Flat cable NS-15 P380 1 | Choice and use
23 Hex, socket bolt

(1IE)12. 100




MODEL

DR R A R N T S R TR ]

(Lower thread sensorium)

BENRME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS



ITEM PART N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 {HT240100 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disk (Y N) HX9
2 1 HT240250 | Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) Hx1
3|HT2402T70 | Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) HX 1
4 |HT240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) HX 1
5 HT24029 0 | Tension wheel HX?9
6 | HT 240300 | Thread guide pin Hx18
7T|HT240310 | Tension wheel bearing HX9
8 | KN540510 |Tension wheel nut Hx9
9 HT2403 40 |Second tension unit complete Hx9
10 4 6 9 0Llower thread sensorium sensor board HXx 1
11 Sensor cable
12 Pan screw M3 X6
13 Tapping pan screw Il 3 X8
14 Hex, socket bolt M2 X3
15 Tapping pan screw II 3xX12
16 Truss screw M4 x190
(IE)12. 100




&y INredaua yuiue nisuiiari o
(Lower thread sensorium) (YS use)

. BENBRME-YN/YS _|
T BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 |HB540050 | Lower thread sensorium box (D HXx'1
HB5400 40 |Lower thread sensorium box 5 Hx1
2 | KN540500 | Tension wheel shaft a’ssy YF--HX5  Y§---HXT
3 | KN540520 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disc YF--HX5 = Y§---HXT7
4 | KN540510 | Tension wheel nut YF--HX5  YS---HX7
5/ EBY009 20 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (7) 4670 with cable HXx1 |YS
EBYO0O09 10 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (5) 4670 with cable HX1 | YF
6 | KN540070 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (7) Hx1]YS
HBS54006 0 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (5) Hx1 |YF
TIHT240530 |Dial thread tension (A" ssy) YF---HX5  YS--HXT7
8 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5X10
9 | A9012324 |Screw (SM11/64 XT1) Chrome YF---HX3  YS---HXx4
10 |HP24 1430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5) YF---HX5  Y§---HX7
11 Tapping screw 3x8
1 Hex. socket bolt M2X3
13 Truss screw M3 x4
(1B)12. 100







IN

H660812277594440861487889619980432540506221129
-“ — | e | e~ N O N N N o — [aN] — | N | | D] | | | = = | ] N | Nl o~ =] e~ —_—
=]
=z
~| o] ~| | ~| | »| | O] O O] D] D D M|~~~ DO DO~~~ ~]| D D A= =] D~ =] D e~ D = D D]~ N &
“445512413314 —| o | < | | N| —| N o~ | | o ) 1o N | o 2 vl v o] ] —~] o
<
o
N N N N o] o] = 2 | n| =] 2| o of o -] o | o M| 2| © o | 1] V| —] L] V| o o o] W] H| 9| o] o o] —| —~| N| ©| | | ¢m
Sl | v v ] v v o — o | o ol ol o o m W | v ol o o g o v ol o e~ o o Nl NN o M e ®] e @ =] o —
ololololo|lolo| = —| —=| =] —| =] "] Nl N]N] N NN NN D N oo oo o ] =N o oo o o o oo o o o o o
[y IE-NY BN ] BN RN RN BN NN IS T NS RN B NN BN N RN T RN | RN RN RN NN TGN BN | RN BN N -0 -3 B Il I e B Y =0 B T B BN T BN N RN | BN T BN N BN Bl R B B B
3111111111111111111111111111112225555555FJ55—3P35
—lo|lolo|l ool o ol ol o o o ol o o o o o o o] ol o o o o o ol o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
Jl ol o| o o o o oo| o | & | > | ]| | > | o | | | | > | | | | o] | | > o o o o o o | o o] | | D] ]| >
|l <l | ||| | Q||| || |l €|l )< | <)< <] €] € <] €] <) <f €| <€) <€) <€) <] <€ «
”221111333377002233225787130799294356358435530
_H N N e e [SNY N — [ANE NN NN — | oaf v — | N N —| ] o
| | | | —] =] | | »| | | | | B =] ~] ] | | | | ]~ O~~~ ~| =] D | D =] N D O] N =] O] D —] N —]| A ~
% | < 1| W w = < v v v o | | —| —| = —~ | < | —| o = < —| =] »| » — = — N
L4
a.
ol o o o o] o ol o o o o o o o o o o o

ol ol o o = @@ o & o o ~| ol =] =] =| N| N| | o o o ] o —]| N| N —| N N =] =] ~| =] N} —
.nU cof c©o| co| oo x| X cof ©
S| | | | cof cof ©| co| o ®| = co| oo — | =N NN | o = =] =] =] ] | om0 o o o o o o cal el e
< | < =| =] <=| = < | <! | o] | | =| =] P P| »| »
0000003300 ol o v v O O O O O O O | ] | e ] ] e ] - O] O O O O o o o ©

N | | o N oo

T8008888250000 [ o I O] @| | —| —] =] =) o= =] e | o = =] o = N N N N NN N N o
| | | | | = | | = =] =] =] | » [y pa—
Dl v | v o v~ =] N v N | P @ e B ] BB I N R IS ST RSN [ (R Y RSP [T S NEDY J DY VS JRSUDY | SIP) NIDY JINITS U (NI S -
JRPY (DY [NUIY (NI NI Y I Bl Bl I B (RS R S B Rl B
— aW I ol ol o o o o o o o o o o o o] o o o o o o o o o o
| x| | |l vl n St e | bt | omer| Bl bt omonet) Ll | ae| on

et =R == E D] D| D | D] D D D] D] D > )
] = = =3 - - PN P S ol olalal®o @ oo oo o o o o o o o o
-l = M| O] ] B -] B B
DS S (S (DS B N O i s (0N RIS (DS (Y [Ny (DR (U Y IRPRS PO B B I B o IR off L of IR of (= o INE-of R ol IR - oF NE- of N0 ofl IR off - of NE~ o (NE ol BNEof IE- off IR ol - of IR - o = ol R oll B ol = of B ofl Bl




VAN

[}

” | oM —| N —| ~ N N O] N | I ] O N| = b= ] ] ]| | o~ | ] o] =] v N o] ] — w| oo M| bt~ O <P ] 0| —| M| W] W] N I~
Tll —_— — S| N =t | =] = =] N N e | et [ | - e ] e - o N[ —
=

[=a] (=2} D [wa) (@] ot — (o] Lo w — — — — — — L [Ie) o~ o o [ap] o [ o ~ (=] o o~ [=2] [ap) [l [=p] — o [ {=n) — o [=nl [ Lo [Sg] Lo
% — — —t — — [N N — et — [N} [N} AN AN N N N o N o Ne=] w w (a8 <H o ~r el Lo <t | - [Tg] <t < Lo [ig] ~+ -t [Tl [l [aN] o [aNE AN
-
o.

(o] L] — hsa [cn) (=3 << o o < [y [l — (=4 (==l L) < (=) S o o o © (=3 — — o [l o] o [} < — —— — — < < Lo [ L) [aN] [ < f)
M oo [@a) < — [aN] Nel oo [=2] Lo Lo o o =t [and (o) [=p] | O = =) | O] W Nl |l o - [ond ~ oo ==} o [=p] D (@] [=p] — — — — [@p] — [aN] [Eg] w

[ap] [ap] ~t ~ - Lo Lo Lo Ne) — < o < < o D) — | N| N N O O © [} [=p} D (=5} [=p} D [=p} [=x] [=p) [=2] D ()] D — — — — [ap] — — — —_
- ] << [l o [} [l o (=) < [l (=) [ < [l o (==l o [ [l o o © <o [ — — — — — — — —_— — — — — o [@N] o o — — — — —
wn [ap] o o o o [ap) o2 [ap] o [ap) ~r s ~H ¥ | <r <P | | | K| | | o= <H! D (==} (=] [s o] oo oo oo [« =] [e o] (=) (=] oo (=) oo [ee] o [ee] [ag] hsa ~r ~t <t
—] N N XN O AN N N AN N AN N AN N AN N NN NN oen] o] o o] e~ o] = ] | o] = Dol ol Bl o B S S RS AR S R S B A N B BN N B NN YN
o Bl BRI h IEe R Besl Iach ool INach(Necl oo} f=ol BNoe) =] ea] oa) Ry =of ea] [ac) ac} e o] [ea] e e} yaa] iea] Mao] e o) e ol Bood cod B e ol Miaod e of M od e of e ol e o8 Bc ol e o8 Mic ol Mc of RSO ASUN N-UR BSSN B

SStisolne] juen] juesy Jpesy(yes) graay an] ] ey yeo) fen) e =] [feny eo] =] e o} fen] o] lico] Jun] lo s} ieo] Mco] I« st lice] iaof Ic ot lco) Mol Mic ol I« of Bsof Micod Mic=d Mic =l IEc o BC o B of Me o) W] Mie =t Mic= om
H — <© [s =} [ond — (U] [Tg] o Ne) o [w\] < w N N O O i — ~ ~ [=rN B p] Nej [ap] [Tp] <t [aN] o Nej w Lo [ap] (o=} (=) [a\ o o — [aN] fane) o — | O
” O — | ] e | et o oo o o —_— [N BN o —
=

fad — — o (g [ap) [ap] [an N Bas) Lo Lo [Nl Lo Lo [ ad (1} [ w - uw [ [ip] o~ (] r~ ad e~ - - [and ~— [ ~ [ip] [ Lo o o oD - o i [Ip] Lo [=x]
_.n.—U._ NN | MO WO O N N O] 1O W| W0 W W w|w|w|ww|ww]w| w|w|w|w| v v w w|lw ol w WO N <) st | | | N | — | —
-
o

o0 O W I — O O O O O O ol ool o| ool olo|lclo| o o o o o o o ol o ol o o o o o D M Ol ol of © —| &N
M — N o™ o A — [aN) o o sl [Eel | = D D (==l o [N (o] [an N R an] - ¢ [F'p] — [ap] ~t [Fp] w©w ~ oo [=p] o — — Lo o o fon) <t | © (o e~ [=p] ~

<o o o [ = =] [=n) {ap) — — [N} o~ [aN] AN AN o o o (2] o o o [ae] [ap) o < Lo Lo [le) U] L L Lo w [ap) o — Lo (Sl ja — — — o [aN] o
] ol @ | o | O ©f | = =] ] e e ] ] ] o ] e | | | = ot ot o =] ] =] = ] ] o] o~ o] o M ol ol o o o ©
wnl| w [Tg] «w w o o <o (==} o <o < (=) <o [aml I ) o o o © S o < [} o S| O [l [l (=} o < < o — — (@] [l o o [ap] [ap] o [ap] o o
aal IR B I B el ool I el Bl B ol Il Wival el Bl Btall Becl Mot sl BEcl M o) Bl ol ool B Bl Bl Bl BN BT BT B ) B ) ST RS RS RV =) B-N1 RPN INEN Y RSSO I
dleloo|oigimAamM@amm@MAMaMAa@oMaMmMm@M@M@a@Aamomoemeooooo oo o oo e “ MM MM M@OM

<< <M @@ @O @A @O @A @ Q@ @ @ @ Q| @ @ @ @ @ @ @| ©) @ @ @ @ © @ @ 9 @ o] o | | T T | T T




IN

” — oD < O | D [=a) o o [aN] L — = D ] —~
_..||. [SN AN (AT N — o — — —_ ] =] - —_ — ~ ~ —
=

- D Al B ol [ [=p] — | b= —| = D Lo [ D) o0 o o oo o oo Nl oD oM [ar N EEan N Eas] — — — ] — — o o — Lo [=p]) D D [=n) (@] | = (=)
% — = N} | — N | ] =] — | N —| = N N WO N N N N N N NN NN N W O © WO O O AN N o N AN e e | e e
«C
o

o — D — [ae] — o O D © O O O o 2o © (=] O O O© o o O © o o o [ [l O o O < O DO < < — ) — [l D] N © <
M | O N IO WO Ol O =] O = M O = N} O] S N N F D] O] =} O] —~ N M| FH O -] O D O | N | =] O —~] NN | | o) ~]| o

— | AN o3 &N (V] o hsall B i el [>=) oo x| D D O © — — o — — = — [aN] AN AN N (o] [N B N N ™ o [ap) [ap] [ap] — = = < [l I ) O © <D
— O o o © [l o << o < O o © o O O © < (] [an) o o o © o < (] ] < O O O© [ o o o = — [l [l < O o o o ©
N] on| | on| o o} O] V| M| | M| M <P| < =K =t o= | P S | | o] ) ] | | 2 | | | | | < = o < o~ ot~ bt~ ~| 0~ =~ ~]|
— N N N3] AN [N} o o o [N} | N &N AN N O N AN N o (@] AN N & [aN] N N o (@] AN N [N N o o™ (&N} [N} o [aN) [&N] AN AN N &N &
I i el Nl Rl Nl N e Nl i e el e B el Il I I e e I I e e I e I e I e R I e I I e I e R I e R e e R I S I e e N SN e

anll vl e o} [Nen] oo} Rien] [len] flon] Jlao) Jlan] Jlan) Jle o] Jlau] Jan) Jac] [len) Jlan] Jan) Jas) o] Jla ] Jan) Jon) [lun] Jlan] Jany o] o] Slan] Jlas] Jany Rlany Jan) Jaat Jao) Joo) [ao) [ao) Janl Benl Iao) Baol oo Bcot e
w o0 o) oo — | ©| ¥ =+ | O O o o | O —| w (=] N| M| O | bt~ O b~ — =10 w s — S| = (] Neoj (R} — o [Eg} — | ™ =r
” — — — o~ o sl [aN] o™ — [aN] o — [aN] — — — — — — — — —_—
=

Lo w| w w D [an B BN Fe) Lo O | w L e~ [ et [=20 B o Y| = D O e~ (2] — M| —~ ] | DD | D o [an R Ean) (o [ = (S (i) Lo — ~— ~ [l i~
% [N BN o o [fe) | N [a\] AN O N} A [anl ENan] | <t O | <] < | O] O [Ee N B Vol B Il i K] [Ie) < | <r =] | < e — — — — — —_— — — — —_—
-
o

S| - — () [y el () < O O D& () O] O O O O O o O O o O © —_—| — o [l ) o O O — — o fens] [y [l — f) S N —
m oo | b~ (==} — o o =t Lo | - s Lo D L BRSO RS Al R S R S A LI TR R Ue B B Eo N By Ue N B e — = O < — N D (] — [semc} <! " €O oc D < — [aN] o =r|

~—| D o™ sl <t | < <t ~H | <F | O Ol —| = O [=p] D D D D D | — | =~ o™ N[ O e} [aN] [oaN] [ew) [ L] [e) << feun] — — — — — —
| —_— — — — ] — — — — — O | O —| &N CN| AN N} N N AN N N o] oo ©f — — D o [l < [eng o (o) [ = O @ [n] ) ) o O
—_— o N N N N N N N N N N N o oo oo s | | | ] | ] ] o ] e e b s s | OS] D O O O AN O O NN o
RN} o ST NS YN o WY o ) By a B Iy o W) IRy a W iy ) (o P [ o P Y a P Y a Y Y o W Y B o Y (o P 0 PR O o S o ) 5 o (N ) N o ) [ e ) (e S e B N e PR B S N R I A R R e e el I e e I e I e I S I S R

aut lenl lien) [iu o] iao) [lan] fia o) fiend flan) ilan] flan] Jle o) Juan] Jon) Ron) Rlond fle] Jleny Jon) ek jlas] ev) oo} [lan] Jlon} Jlan) o) e o) Jlan] Jlany jlan) Jac) o) Jen] Jon] Jan] Jan] Jlan) Jan] Jav) (o) [ao] Jlany Jan) o




7\

N

=
L D Lo o ~ (e e} [aN] [ =] w [l o (=] (o — o D D [+ () ~ — ] [ — [l o ~ (Yo} [an)
” — o o o Rl o — o — N — o o o o™ o o o [aN] — — A=l — o — — — p— [aN] [wN] o — — — (ap]
=
=
| | | W v oo W] ol v | v | v o L o e == | =~ | o o ] ] | R D] | P D] B |~ —] = | ~] D] N D] ] ~
w
o | o] N | o v N N ] e N | NN e —| =] ] = = N| N N | | =] = o~ =] ] = =] o) | en] | | =] =] | |
<
o
i — o [s) ] o L) [eme) < o fan) < [l [ << o o < < [ — [aN] [} — — [N} (] ] — — — — << [} [ [l — o < [ <o <o < [ fa)
Nu [i] (] «©w [l () o [aN] [ae) o - -t Lo [T} Nel Nej [N ] — — i) (Vo] [ (s ] [ap] < r— D —~ ==} o [aN] o sl — [N} o ~t Lo Nej o -~ -t Ne] D [@>] [aN]
[l < o [l — < < < < ) fam) [ o o o o [=n) [aN] NeJ Ne] Al ~t o — [V} (&) <D (] [ L) o fan) o — — — — — <~ ~t D D [e o] Lo o0
T [ fann) o (el (=] L) L) o < < fa) [ < o o o < < < < [l o — o [ (o) [l <o — — — — — — — — — — — — — — [aN] < ]
w ~t ¢ ~ ~r sl Lo Lo Lo Tp] g} (] [Tg] (] Lo i) - et [aN] [aN] [N [Te] Lo (Y] [l [N ~ ~ [ ad - [l ~ ~ - [l [l [ Sl ~ [l - r~ [ [l — [aN] o
— o o™ o™~ N [wN] o™~ [aN] [aN] [w\] N N o [aN} (&N} o~ [N} — N o [N ] [V [a\N] [aN] [aN] [N} [N} o o (&N} (o] [aN] o~ [aN] [aN} [aN] o [wN] [aN] o™ [@N] o~ [aN] o o [as]
N pyanyyan)pyacpyaahiyan}yea) iysal jas) Baoy plaakiaa) jas]iaa}iiac] acl ol HOI NGO NGO I NGI NGO NG INGINGINCINGINGINGINGINOINCINGINGI NG NOINGINGINGINGINGI NG NGINGINGING)
MG G ] ) M M NG M ] G M | M| X | | ] | M ] M | X | M M M X M M X M ] ] X M X x| ] ] X |
_LML ~¥ o ~H D Lo Nej ~r [ [g] <©o w o (==} — — <+ [o=} <D [} <t [fp] (Vo) (=] (@] Lo (@] (@] <t [+ <] wn — oo — [ap] (o] r~ w [Ep] o0 o o A=l o (o] Ve
g
=
[=p] o - D o o [=n] D [=p] (o] [ap] o~ Lo Lo ~ o~ ~ ~ [=p} o g D — o [ [ag] b~ — [l D — [@x] D [=a) [=a] D D L Lo (] — Lo [Sg] — —
[
w [N} [aN] [N (&N} — — (AN} [aN] [V} Lo [aaN] (i) [Tg] [Ip] Lo <+ < ~H ~<f [Te] <t sy [Ip] [ig] < f'p] < o s [N — — — e — — [aN] — — o™ [aN
«C
o
ol o
o < o [sene] [en) < o famn) [e] [y o o — [l o o o [ < [ ] o < < < [l - . [y < [wee} ] < < < < fan) [w] o < fas] < — o <<
S| o o | | ©| o] | 2| @] o o = ~| N = =] N| =] | = O] B ]| L] o] o ol m| N O =] = W v o = o o |~ —~] N ] =
[ — — — — — o Nej [ ] < <D <D <D (=} o [ < o o fe] [ o < o o <o - - L) — — o L] < [} < < [s) vt — — [} [} < <
<o L)
T o < [] o L) <o < < (o) [} [ < = o [ < < < < < < () < o o [l — — o [ L] < < < < Lol o (=) <o fann) o] <D [y =) [l
Nl =] | =] =] = =] =] =] =] —| =| | | »| | | | | | | x| | | | | | | | ~| —| —=| D] D| »| D] P D] N | O | <| =] | =
< <o
— [N (AN} [N o~ o~ [N o™~ o™ [N [and o [ap] o o [ap] ~+ sl - | < -+ - <t -t ~r | oo o0 [Tp] [N} (&N} [aN] [N} [N [aN] [aN] [aN] [aN] [aN] [aN] o™~ ™~ N o o
| <
R IR IR NSRRI RS NSl Nl =g e g R I e g gl e el I g el | = Sl m Mm@ m /M@ momomom /e m,m
jand Bianl le o} Bian] les] e ] len] Biaol Bianl Bies] Bie o] [Nan] Biavl Bie o} Blan] Be ol lia ol Rand Bia o) la o} Bia ol Bie o] Nand Bian] Ran] Btao) DY RUOUY Bia ol BIo) IRSo) ol IR ol QRS IEeo) o) RNo) QRS0 IS A I I A T - e




N

H | | N S| | = D] W] D] W] == M M e~ O | N N~ | NN~ O N =] N o =]~ O] = o] ] ] N o
” —| = = N~ N N = =] =] | =] et o o = AN — — — — — AN N — — —
=

D [ e D ~ [op) —~—| =] O ~ wi e~ o = W0 =] IO WO V| D = O~ W] M| = =] | O O e~ D - ~ D MO L Lo o v M~ t~] "
“ lanl Bl Bl Bl Bl B TSN Bl Bl B R BN R BN I ) BN Tl BN Tl BN I} BN To ) BN Il BN Vol B o nl B aN J B nl B Ve | <t
«C
o

O = O OO O O | =] = | O o O o ool o o o | ol o o o - ol of =~ o ol of = - o o ~ o o - =] o o o
M WOl W] = = ] O O 0| O] = —| N| N| IO O O ©| ~| =~| N| ©f =} N| N| 0| O =] | ©| ~| N| N} 0| =+ 0| ©] =] ©| —| ] o &> ] = v

O w w w (on) D (=] o o - — — — — o =] = O O N ] O O O [l o S| O —| - — — — — — — | i O3 o ™~ [aNE ENeN) (o N sl EEae]
- o © =g [ < < < () O O O O © <o O O O] O ol ol Ol O] o O] © o O O] O o o © O O O o © [y O O o © (el el K )
N | | | e | B | | o o ] ] || oo | o | o] | | | | ] ] | | | | =] = = e | | = = | = o= | | = <
=] N[ N] N} N} N NN o o o0 o) o | w| N N o = e o ] | | = =] e = =] = = = e = o= =] = e | = o — ] —
] B ) ] B R B R R B B B | B R | B O O] O O M M X X M M M X X M ] M M X ] ] ] ] | e | e

o S A ) I RS ) Il ] I~ I~ o o o R o] o o] ] N N o N o N I N o B o N N o ] N N B B A I B N I B ol 2l el s I
H [=p] o Nl B o <o [ee] [fel wi AN N M| 1| o 3| ™M » — — O] o) o} W O| <) <t{ — o | —| ©© e~ (=) — ol D M <) - === o oD =H| N —} O
” — [aN] — N — N[ = = = = ] e e = e — — — — o = oD — ol —
=

oo oo — | ™M o ™| O w| o Lo [l D — —l Wl M| w Lo 0| t~| M~ = w0 D — - — — — — — — | b= - o [=p) w0 (] w0 ol O
“ M | M| M N D} M| M| | N| | —| —~| O N[ | M| M| M} O | | W] W] WO o = = - — ] | e = =D O] o O ] —
€
o

— o < [l o (] O O o © O O O O Ol ol o © O O o © o o O (=) = — o o O o © < o [ o © [emnl S| © o O o ©
N& WOl =] O O O] | =™ O] WO| 0O | | | | | r| re| ID| = N N O MO} <H| <t} M} M| =~ | —| | @] ~| oo O] | 0| ©| N| | o] | | ~+| <

e e e e = N N N N N | Y D0 O 0] O O O N N N N = AN N N | ] st <t ] =] N | o 2 o] 0] o] o] o o
=l o © O O OoOfF © o o o © o o o © D O O © O O O Ol O O o © O O © o o o © < () o o @ < [ o O o o ©
N »| o [ap] oD N M DN M| M| ™ | | M| | M| M| M M| M| N | M| 0| M| M| N AN AN N AN N AN N [a\) AN o o o [ap) M| M| D M| M M
—1 o oD Dl M| M| M o oD o ™M M| M| M| M| M| M| M| M M O | W] W] W] W N N N N N N o9 (&) o o o (o] N N N &N N N N
A OO OOV OOV OOIO|IOITOIO]O|OLO|O|0O]|O VO] O | B K| | B | B B | B ] | ] ] | | | | | [

Sl R R < IR -] ) R g2y Rl [y I~ o o o R o] o e T T BT <1 <] <) < ol Qo Qo) (ol Qo oY R R o) (Yol B Vol Vel ] VO R IRl Vo) ERCY VT I




IN

H [anl Bas] e~ = | © | © | N O | < — 3 < | = — D e~
” N —| e — [N} —f —] — — — | | o~ = ™| | —~| —| | | N —] [aN] ) - —_] = —
=
— D D —1 [wp] D (=] — (=] D) |~} b~ I~} | b~} [~ = M| =] =] | D] D O oo o Lo o [ap] — — o jand D - [ g Lo [E] [=p} — — -
“ — — — N N ON| N ON| ON| ON| N N AN N —] N NN M R V| V| —| ] D M — AN N | o | o < ] ] =k
<€
[«
o O © o o o () r— — O O o O —] o — — O O Ol O Ol O] ol o] o] of © o O © [aN] — N D [ o [} [ o] [ [em] O © —
M N M| | < | o0 <t | bt~ [ S Oy = x| D O | N M| W] o | O N ©f AN} AN < 0 [Ip] O —| 1O [} () < [l — -t Lo (] [Sene] — O
— — — — N O OO o O o O O © = o ] =] N D S S D O O © [ el B as] [=p] D — [ae] | = <F [l I ] [aN] [aN] o o o O
Fl ol o © o [l K ) (] o O o © O O O O O o o © O O O O Ol o o © [ B — O O — N [aN] [N RN o © o) (] [Same] < o | O
N N N [N} N[ ™| W Lo L [ e~ —~ [l ~| = = b~ t~| D~ bt~} t~f t~—| O~ [ ANl N o™ [ae B Eael BN and (g [ e~ [l e~ [ — — [ap] o Lo [ip} | oo
—_] N| N| N o N[ N N N N N O CN| N N N AN N N N XN N N NN oy an| on ool o — | ON| | 3 [N} N [aN} [apl Bas) o2 o <Py o= <
B e e A N B e e R Bk R R R S ) ISR R R ) I | e RS IS SR =) aen | U | Bt | ByUh | U | YU § RYuh | g | Rt | io’dl B-dl I~ B Bl B Bled Bed led Bed led Bod lod Bd i g
I IR Il 2R o) o) I 2 I R I H B R -1 B <3 ] G o) =] ] (o) Q] R o) ) o) N IS o) I ol ISl I o) o B S I e BN I Il o o) I I
—.M._L — O O — [ [Nej [l o <H| O —| N Lo | —| O O] —| —| O — M| bandl B I U I ol | N| M| M © w [l Nej | D Lo w — N [a] [&N] = e
_.II N~ — — =] N =] — — | = = o~ [aN] [aN] — —| — — o= N N} — [aN] — —
=
0| -~ o o o o o o | M| M| oM | N M M M|~ &® o O WO WO =] =D | W - o Lo — (=] D D D [=p) [=p} — — [op] D DD
% AU IS A AR - B ol B A S ol B~ ol B o B o B Sl B S o IS B RS S M LT B I T B o B S o B ol B S o B W B R O B o S DR S A o B N ] — —
«C
o
< O O <o = o O — O O —=| O o O O O O O O O O o o o o o © —_— o O O —| M O [ o © (] [l e B ) ] [e] o O©
M [and | O [l [l —[ & o <t | W | = o (] AN 0| | —| — N O | ~ S| — N M| | | <+ Nej — <t [so) — o Al B ) | - [ o] D O©
N N M < O O O O O O O O] O O | ] ] O O O Ol Ol O O | = = ] ] et =1 =] -] o O O O o o o o o ol o] —
- o O o [y (=) [l I ) [l O O © [y o O O ||| Ol ol o)) ol o o © O o O © o [} [eel o O o [e) [l o O o () O ©
n| | | = <= w Nej e el Wl Wl w |l O WO WO O O| | O] O CO| CO| O] CO| | | O] CO| O} O o — — (o] [aNEERaN] [aN BN N AN [aN] [V [aNR RN
bl Bl BN el o R o T N ol B B O S A I A I o s a0 s ol ol B A Al S ol B ol B B ol (R ol B ol B ol S ol B o S RS O RS U R S AR S B L o B o N B BN | BN B B aNE B o N BN N IS N NN N BN R NN E N
B R -l -l = -] = R =] Rol o) o) R (o] o) o) [ el o) JNo) o) R o) o) ol SR JRNo) Qo) RS S LY LY Y [ UL Y UL | L ) UL | U | VS § S | B S
Eo I R IR IR =) I~ o) () o o) =) I~) Il ]l e o) I~o) Iy ) o Reed ) () I B B <] =) Rl o) Qo) IS Vo) B Vo) SOl ERNSY Vo) I o) I NSl IVl o) NS




“39706624834634990552230012208624244594
” Lonl Bl B IR B B I Rl B e N B A B IR N | [ap] — — | N N =~ O} M | | - N O = | — O o

.
=

— WO WO I O] D D — D~ ||~ WO DO =] M= D] MM =] ] ] —| & =] o =~
%4l.l.11132454333433335535555555555 — | IO | o
-

[«

O Ol o | O | = O O Ol N —| —| O] — Ol Ol Ol O O O O ol ol ol ol ol ol ol ol o ol o —| o o] —~ ©
M30]34500774245678911122234412377234491

O O O O O O D FH| N NN ] Ol Ol ol ol ol ol ol ool ool ol ol ol ol ol ol o el —] Y = N N~ oo
TOOO00001000000000000000000000000000000
N] o] | o | | | | F| ©f O O | | | | ]| ] e~ D D D] D D D D] ] | =~ ~] =] 0| | | 0| | WV —~] —~
— ] <] N N AN N| N OO N <H| <H| <F| M| | D O M M D M| | | e e oo on] on] o) <k ! | ] ] —| N | <] o] on
RGN IR SN =l el el e el pa) el g i gl A -2 id =g I~ I~ I B> I el et el e B I S = B B o I Sl IR Sl N SR -

M M M X M M M e M M M M M MM MMM e M e S S S S s e
H73746139628437245616101436188226270882110—.14_3_3
..” — — N &N — — N [aN] — — — | —
=

S| ] D | D M| M| DD | D] =D M DM DM N~ DD DH] D DD DD D D= D~ D ] N —]| DD D] D] | WO e | b~ I~ I~ —
“455555536666663 [ap N BNasrl BNasl ENanl EEasl BNl sl B TSEER SRS MRS B S N B fo B ERToN B S N BN Te N B Te O} =] — ] O OO M| M| =r
<
Q.

e e O O e O O O O O O O O O O O O O | O O O O O O Ol O O Q| Ol O | ol o o o o o o o —| o —| ©
MG66552327011264124549012316556666323141131231

OO O FH| H =] H | Ol OO WL WO WO~ ] O O O O] @ @ | | | ] e ] O O O O O O ] | = Ol Ol O O] Ol o] O ©o ©
T000330010000001000000000000000000000000000000
N} o] o o] o] | DD | —| M| | | | | | N | | | | —| —]| =] =] = —] | N cof o | | | | | —| —~| | <] ] t~| | —~| —~] —] ©
—_— <P < < <t < | | O] O O] O O W W] O e e [ —f D D | D MM N OO <P | ] ] | | < Y] WO — —] N N N e e on| =
dlZz|lz| 2zl 2| Z|Z| 2|22 Z|Z| 2| 2| & Ml x| M| M| M Y Yyl e X o ool ol vl ol vl vl n

M M ] X X ] x| ] M ] ] X X X | | ] M X M X X X M M X X M M X | M M X M ] e x| x| ] ] e







